

GAHC030007832025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/141/2025

Sh Lalrozara
Proprietor of R.Z. Pharmacy, Resident of N-2, Bungkawn Venglai, Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 7 Ors.
r/b the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl, Pin-796001, Mizoram 2:The
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
Health and Family Welfare Department

Aizawl-796001
Mizoram

3:The Joint Director (F and D)
Conttolling and Licensing Authority

Director of Health Services
Aizawl-796001
Mizoram

4:The Director
Zoram Medical College

Falkawn-796005
Aizawl
Mizoram

5:The Medical Seuperintendent
ZMC-SHRF

Falkkawn-796005
Aizawl
Mizoram

6:The Pharmacy Board
Zoram Medical College

Falkawn
Aizawl
Mizoram R/b the Chairman
Pharmacy Board and Medical Superintendent
SRHF
Zoram Medical College
Falkawn-796005
Aizawl
Mizoram

7:R.F. Pharmacy

R/b its proprietor
R. Lalrohula
H.No. 125
Falkawn-796005
Aizawl
Mizoram

8:Smt. F. Lalremsangi
D/o F. Rinchungnunga
Proprietor of R.R. Pharmacy
Resident of Falkawn-796005
Aizawl
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu

Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-6

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
ORDER

21.11.2025

Heard Mrs. Dinary T. Azyu, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has filed the instant writ petition arraying the minutes of the meeting of the

Pharmacy Board under Zoram Medical College (ZMC) dated 09.08.2024, which had recommended the respondent No. 7, when the petitioner had bid higher than respondent No. 7 in response to the open tender notice on January 2024 to run the ZMC-SHRF Pharmacy Canteen, Falkawn.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that even though respondent No. 8 and the petitioner had bid higher than the respondent No. 7, however, the respondent No. 7 was selected and the respondent authorities, vide the impugned Order dated 30.12.2024 and had instructed the petitioner to hand over the charge of the pharmacy to respondent No. 7 on or before 20.01.2024.

The learned counsel submitted that the petitioner is the present proprietor of the RZ Pharmacy, which is running the pharmacy canteen of Zoram Medical College-State Referral Hospital, Falkawn.

Aggrieved by the said impugned letter dated 30.12.2024 and the minutes of the meeting dated 09.08.2024, the instant writ petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for the issuance of the appropriate writ or order to the respondents.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the State respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

No need to issue formal notice to the State respondents.

Notice be issued to private respondents through registered post with A/D card within three working days, returnable by 3 (three) weeks.

The learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that the impugned Order dated 30.12.2024 was stayed by this Bench in an analogous matter registered as WP(C) No. 2/2025, vide Order dated 17.01.2025, and therefore, she is not pressing for the stay order of the impugned order of the writ petition.

List the matter **after 3(three) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant