

GAHC030000062025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2/2025**

Smt. F. Lalremsangi  
D/o F. Rinchungnunga,  
Proprietor of R.R. Pharmacy,  
R/o Falkawn-796005, Aizawl, Mizoram.

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram R/b the Chief Secretary and 8 Ors.  
Aizawl, Pin-796001, Mizoram.      2:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Health and Family Welfare Dept.  
Aizawl-796001  
Mizoram

3:The Joint Director (F and D)  
Controlling and licensing Authority  
Director of Health Services  
Aizawl-796001  
Mizoram.

4:The Director  
Zoram Medical College  
Falkawn-796005  
Mizoram.

5:The Medical Superintendent  
ZMC-SHRF  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

6:The Pharmacy Board  
Zoram Medical College  
Falkawn  
Aizawl

Mizoram  
R/b the Chairman  
Pharmacy Board and Medical Superintendent  
SRHF  
Zoram Medical College  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

7:R.F. Pharmacy  
R/b its proprietor  
R. Lalrohlu  
H. No. 125  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

8:Sh. Lalrozara  
Proprietor of R.Z. Pharmacy  
Resident of N-2  
Bungkawn  
Venglai  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram.

9:The Deputy Director  
(Food and drug Administration)  
Directorate of Health Services  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl-796001  
Mizora

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Joseph Lalchhanhima Renthlei

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R 1-6 & 9

Linked Case : WP(C)/141/2025

Sh Lalrozara  
Proprietor of R.Z. Pharmacy  
Resident of N-2  
Bungkawn Venglai

Aizawl  
Mizoram

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 7 Ors.  
r/b the Chief Secretary  
Govt. of Mizoram  
Aizawl  
Pin-796001  
Mizoram

2:The Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Health and Family Welfare Department

Aizawl-796001  
Mizoram

3:The Joint Director (F and D)  
Controlling and Licensing Authority

Director of Health Services  
Aizawl-796001  
Mizoram

4:The Director  
Zoram Medical College

Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

5:The Medical Superintendent  
ZMC-SHRF

Falkkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

6:The Pharmacy Board  
Zoram Medical College

Falkawn  
Aizawl  
Mizoram R/b the Chairman  
Pharmacy Board and Medical Superintendent

SRHF  
Zoram Medical College  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

7:R.F. Pharmacy

R/b its proprietor  
R. Lalrohula  
H.No. 125  
Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

8:Smt. F. Lalremsangi  
D/o F. Rinchungnunga  
Proprietor of R.R. Pharmacy  
Resident of Falkawn-796005  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms Dinari T Azyu  
Advocate for the Respondent : Addl. AG/GA  
Mizoram for R 1-6

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**19.01.2026**

Heard Mr. V.L. Ralte, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Govt. Advocate appears for the respondent nos.1 to 6.

Mr. M.L. Das, learned counsel for the respondent no.8 submits that in the meantime, he will be filed his vakalatnama and also filed his pleadings.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter again on 05.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**